

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1121

In the Matter of the Application of
OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY,
LLC, *et al.*
Application for Authorization to Acquire
Portland General Electric Company

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

Benjamin Walters, OSB #85354
Senior Deputy City Attorney
Portland City Attorney's Office
1221 SW Fourth Ave, Room 430
Portland, OR 97204
Attorneys for City of Portland

December 3, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. UNCERTAINTY IS THE ONLY CERTAIN ASPECT OF THIS APPLICATION. 1

II. OREGON LAW REQUIRES THE APPLICANTS TO PROVE THAT THE ACQUISITION WILL PROVIDE ACTUAL BENEFITS TO PGE’S CUSTOMERS, OUTWEIGHING ANY RISKS AND POTENTIAL HARMS. 1

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD COMPARE THE APPLICATION TO PGE’S CURRENT STATUS AND ITS FORESEEABLE FUTURE. 3

IV. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION POSES UNPRECEDENTED RISKS AND POTENTIAL HARMS TO PGE’S CUSTOMERS. 4

 A. PGE ratepayers will be saddled with new obligations to pay off debt associated with the acquisition. 5

 B. Evidence in the record shows PGE will have to immediately borrow when the transaction closes. 6

 C. The Applicants have not provided evidence that costs will be prudently reduced, while preserving system safety and reliability. 8

 D. Negative consent rights are merely one aspect of how investor and customer interests may come into conflict. 9

 E. If the Applicants’ assumptions are incorrect, the ratepayers will suffer the consequences. 9

 F. The proposed transaction will impose new, multiple layers of complex organizational structure over PGE. 10

 G. Corporate restructuring to accommodate the new multilevel organization, and avoid PUHCA, poses additional risks for ratepayers. 10

 H. Numerous layers of corporate structure will obscure how the related entities interact. 11

V. ANY BENEFICIAL ASPECTS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION WILL ACCRUE PRIMARILY TO INVESTORS. 11

 A. Local headquarters and charitable donations are status quo aspects of PGE, not benefits created by the proposed acquisition. 12

 B. Indemnification of PGE for Enron-related liabilities will certainly provide more benefits to investors than for ratepayers. 12

VI. FUNDAMENTAL QUESTIONS ABOUT HOW PGE WILL BE OPERATED AFTER THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION REMAIN UNANSWERED. 13

 A. The negative consent rights are not yet finalized. 14

 B. The overall value of any indemnification for PGE has not been determined. 14

 C. The value of local representatives is an unquantifiable unknown. 15

D.	While it is one of the fundamental statutory criteria, the Applicants lack any prior operating experience in the utility sector.	15
E.	Even at this late juncture, there are apparently no final partnership agreements or financing documents.....	15
VII.	IMPOSING CONDITIONS UPON THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION DOES NOT RESULT IN THIS TRANSACTION BEING IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	16
A.	The proposed rate credits do not provide sufficient benefits to PGE’s customers to outweigh the risks of additional debt and an owner with no prior operating experience.	17
B.	The Commission’s ability to obtain information on how post-merger PGE will be controlled is not adequately addressed.	19
C.	The Commission must plan for the future by anticipating the eventual resale of PGE.	20
D.	The Commission’s authority to protect the public interest is an inextricable aspect of its manifest responsibilities to protect the utility’s ratepayers.	21
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Corp. Comm’n v. State ex rel Woods, 171 Ariz 286, 830 P2d 807 (1992) 22

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp., 481 US 69, 81 (1987)..... 21

Edgar v. MITE Corp, 457 US 624 (1982) 21

Enron N. Am. Corp. v. Media Gen., Inc. (In re Enron Corp.), 2004 WL 1197243 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2004) 5

Enron Power Mktg., Inc. v. City of Santa Clara (In re Enron Power Mktg., Inc.), 2003 WL 68036 (S.D.N.Y. January 8, 2003) 5

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir 2001) 21

Statutes

ORS 469.010..... 24

ORS 756.568..... 22

ORS 757.020..... 12

ORS 757.506..... 2

ORS 757.511..... 19

ORS 757.511(2)(g) 15

ORS 757.511(3)..... 2

ORS 757.612(7)(f) 24

Other Authorities

Application of PGE and PP&L for Territorial Allocation, Order No. 92-557, UA37/UA41, 133 PUR 4th 145 (April 16, 1992) 23, 25

Application of PGE for Approval of Customer Choice Plan, Order No. 98-279, UE 102 (July 15, 1998) 23

Idaho Power, UM 877 Order No. 98-056, 1998 WL 460304 (Feb. 17, 1998)..... 18

Legal Standard for Approval of Mergers, Order No. 01-778, 212 PUR4th, 449 2001 WL 1285993 (2001)..... 19

PacifiCorp, UE 121 UE 127 Order No. 02-853, 2002 WL 31991885 (December 10, 2002) 23

Pacificorp, UM 1021, Order No. 01-573 (July 10, 2001)..... 18, 19

PGE, UF 3972 Order No. 86-106 at 8 (January 31, 1986) 18

Unisource Energy Corp. (Reorganization), Recommended Order, E-04230A-03-0933, pp. 7-8 (November 8, 2004)..... 5, 22
